

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ROBERT CARLYLE, On Behalf of Himself and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR,
KENNETH S. ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L.
GRAVES, RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J.
MEYER, TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN
TAMBI, and ALAN WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-04455

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr

ROBERT BERG, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR,
KENNETH S. ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L.
GRAVES, RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J.
MEYER, TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN
TAMBI, ALAN WEINSTEIN, RAJ RAI,
FRESENIUS KABI AG, and QUERCUS
ACQUISITION, INC.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-05016

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Thomas M. Durkin

[captions continued on the next page]

JORGE ALCAREZ, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., KENNETH S. ABRAMOWITZ,
ADRIENNE L. GRAVES, RONALD M.
JOHNSON, STEVEN J. MEYER, TERRY A.
RAPPUHN, BRIAN TAMBI, and ALAN
WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-05017

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Amy J. St. Eve

SHAUN HOUSE, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR, KENNETH S.
ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L. GRAVES,
RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J. MEYER,
TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN TAMBI, and ALAN
WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-05018

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Elaine E. Bucklo

SEAN HARRIS, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR, RONALD M.
JOHNSON, STEVEN J. MEYER, BRIAN TAMBI,
ALAN WEINSTEIN, KENNETH S.
ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L. GRAVES, and
TERRY A. RAPPUHN,

Defendants.

Case No. 17-cv-05021

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Ronald A. Guzman

[captions continued on the next page]

ROBERT CARLYLE, On Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR, KENNETH S.
ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L. GRAVES,
RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J. MEYER,
TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN TAMBI, and ALAN
WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

DEMETRIOS PULLOS, On Behalf of Himself and
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AKORN, INC., JOHN N. KAPOOR, KENNETH S.
ABRAMOWITZ, ADRIENNE L. GRAVES,
RONALD M. JOHNSON, STEVEN J. MEYER,
TERRY A. RAPPUHN, BRIAN TAMBI, and ALAN
WEINSTEIN,

Defendants.

THEODORE H. FRANK,

Intervenor.

Case No. 17-cv-05022

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Sharon Johnson Coleman

Case No. 17-cv-05026

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsiv
Table of Authoritiesv
Introduction 1
Background2
 A. Procedural History.....2
 B. Supplemental Disclosures and Dismissals3
Argument4
I. Jurisdiction4
II. Plaintiffs’ Conduct Warrants Disgorgement5
 A. Plaintiffs’ strike suits were a sham.....5
 1. Plaintiffs’ complaints were meritless and contrary to shareholder interests, and the supplemental disclosures were not plainly material.5
 2. Plaintiffs sundry other arguments did not seek plainly material disclosure either, nor were they actually mooted. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**
 3. Plaintiffs’ counsels’ pattern of bad faith strike suit litigation.....7
 B. Frank proposes to equitable disgorge any attorneys’ fees and enjoin Plaintiffs and their counsel from similar misconduct.8
 C. Alternatively, the Court has inherent authority to order disgorgement.10
III. Intervention Should be Granted.....11
 A. Frank is entitled to intervention as a matter of right.....11
 1. Frank’s motion is timely.12
 2. Frank has an interest in fees inappropriately extorted from Akorn.13
 3. Without intervention, Frank’s cannot protect his interests.14
 4. No existing party represents Frank’s interests.14
 B. Alternatively, intervention pursuant to Rule 24(b) should be permitted.....14
Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bear Stearns Cos.,
297 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)4, 14

Boyer v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
832 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016) 5

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources,
532 U.S. 598 (2001) 7

Burrow v. Arce,
997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999) 10

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32..... 10

Coben v. Benefit Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949) 9

In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 14

Cooter & Gell. v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)4, 15

Dale M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Bradley-Bourbonnais High Sch. Dist. No. 307,
282 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2002) 11

Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980) 8

Dietrich v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
168 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

In re Discovery Zone Securities Litig.,
181 F.R.D. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1998) 12

Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen,
578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009) 12, 13

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 14

Greater Penn. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Whitehall Jewellers, Inc., No. 04-CV-1107,
2005 WL 1563206 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2005)..... 7

Greisz v. Household Bank, N.A.,
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Kaplan v. Rand,
192 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1999) 4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 4

Kovilic Constr. Co. v. Missbrenner,
106 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Ligas v. Maram,
478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 14

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006).....6, 10

OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber,
834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016) 6

In re OSI Pharm., Inc. Securities Litig., No. 04-cv-5505,
2005 WL 6171305 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2005)..... 7

Parshall v. Stonegate Mortg. Corp., 17-cv-0711,
2017 WL 3530851 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 11, 2017) 7

Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.,
653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 5

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Ragsdale v. Turnock,
941 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 12

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 4

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 7

Roper v. Conserve, Inc.,
578 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1978) 9

Rothstein v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
837 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2016) 12

Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.,
69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995) 14-15

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 11

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975) 8

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 14

In re UAL Corp.,
411 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2005) 13, 15

United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.,
693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997) 6

Vollmer v. Selden,
350 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2003) 14

In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.,
832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016) (“Walgreens”)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 14

Young v. Higbee,
324 U.S. 204 (1945) 8-9, 10

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 24(b)..... 1, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 60(b)..... 4

Local Rule 5.6 1

Local Rule 83.15(a) 3

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(2)(v) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 6

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 51(4) (2010)..... 5

Rickey, Anthony,
 Absent Reform, Little Relieve in Sight From Chronic “Merger Tax” Class-Action Litigation,
 LEGAL BACKGROUNDER, Washington Legal Foundation (Aug. 25, 2017) 8
